

No. 18-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN
ANDERSON, and JAIME SCHAEFER,
Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
and GENE WALBORN, in his official
capacity as DIRECTOR of the
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
Montana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MONTANA-
NORTHERN WYOMING CONFERENCE,
UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE AND
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
Telephone: 202-759-6925
tjbreckenridge@wm.edu

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE*
PIERCE BAINBRIDGE BECK
PRICE & HECHT LLP
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 700S
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202-843-8342
tjb@piercebainbridge.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. PETITIONERS ASK THIS COURT TO
DEVIATE FROM PRECEDENT TO
INVALIDATE MONTANA LAW BASED
ON NONEXISTENT MOTIVATION 3

 A. Broad legislative motivation is only
 considered in facial challenges..... 3

 B. Legislative or administrative motivation
 must be directed at a challenger’s
 religious beliefs in as-applied, religion
 cases, and it was not here. 6

II. ARTICLE X, SECTION 6 OF THE 1972
MONTANA CONSTITUTION DOES NOT
EMBODY ANTI-CATHOLIC ANIMUS..... 9

 A. The 1889 Montana predecessor
 amendment was not enacted with
 improper purpose..... 9

 B. Any purported improper purpose was
 cleansed with the 1972 re-enactment of
 the Montana constitution. 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 423 (1931).....	3
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cincinnati v. Minor</i> , 23 Ohio St. 211 (1872)	10
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5
<i>Daniel v. Family Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 220 (1949).....	3, 6
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	5
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	3
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	3
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	6
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	5
<i>State, ex rel. Chambers v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 472 P.2d 1013 (Mont. 1970).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	7
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	7
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	4

Statutes

The Enabling Act of 1889, 25 Stat. 676 (1889).....	11
---	----

Other Authorities

1971-72 Montana Constitutional Convention Verbatim Tr., vol. II.....	12, 13
1971-72 Montana Constitutional Convention Verbatim Tr., vol. VI.....	13, 14, 15
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Unconstitutionally Illegitimate Discrimination</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 1471 (2018)	4
Caleb Nelson, <i>Judicial Review of Legislative Purpose</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1784 (2008).....	4
Douglas F. Johnson, <i>Freedom of Religion: Locke v. Davey and State Blaine Amendments</i> (2010).....	10, 11
Elijah L. Milne, <i>Blaine Amendments and Polygamy Laws: The Constitutionality of Anti-Polygamy Laws Targeting Religion</i> , 28 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 257 (2006).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

G. Alan Tar, <i>The Montana Constitution: A National Perspective</i> , 64 Mont. L. Rev. 1 (2003)	12
John Hart Ely, <i>Legislative and Administrative Motivation in Constitutional Law</i> , 79 Yale L.J. 1205 (1970).....	4
Mark Edward DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Original, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 551 (2003).....	11
Michael P. Dougherty, <i>Montana’s Constitutional Prohibition on Aid to Sectarian Schools: “Badge of Bigotry” or National Model for the Separation of Church and State</i> , 77 Mont. L. Rev. 41 (2016).....	11, 12, 14, 15
Stillwater Christian School, https://www.stillwaterchristianschool.org	7, 8
